



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 915/2024 & I.A. 42753/2024**

ADVENT OILFIELD SERVICES PVT LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aaditya Vijay Kumar, Ms.
Akshita Katoch and Ms. Pratishtha
Chauhan, Advs.

Mob: 9717259688

Email:

pratiksha.chauhan85@gmail.com

versus

SHIV PETROLEUM & ORS.Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

19.01.2026

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that the defendants have been served by E-mail and for this purpose she relies upon the affidavit of service filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. However, the Office Noting of this Court shows that the defendants are un-served, as the partnership has been dissolved and no such office is being run from the premises in question.
3. This Court further notes that *vide* order dated 15th April, 2025, the defendants were directed to be served through the Station House Officer ("SHO") of the concerned police station having jurisdiction over the addresses mentioned in the Memo of Parties. However, the Report from the



SHO is also awaited.

4. Accordingly, the defendants are required to be served.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff is directed to place on record the latest and current address of the defendants.
6. Upon the plaintiff placing on record the latest and current address of the defendants, issue fresh summons to the defendants, by all modes, including *dasti*.
7. The summons shall state that the written statement(s) shall be filed by the defendants, within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of summons. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit(s) of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which, the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.
8. List for further proceedings before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 02nd March, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026
ak