



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 915/2024**

ADVENT OILFIELD SERVICES PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aaditya Vijay Kumar & Mr.
Anirudh Anand, Advs. (appeared
through VC)

versus

SHIV PETROLEUM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

%

**ORDER
30.04.2026**

1. Vide order dated 19.01.2026, the Hon'ble Court directed the plaintiff to place on record the latest and correct address of the defendants, and upon such filing, directed issuance of fresh summons through all permissible modes.
2. As per service report, service through process server is still awaited.
3. Defendant No. 1 is shown to have been served through speed post on 09.03.2026. Defendant No. 3 has been served through speed post on 27.02.2026. Service report in respect of Defendant No. 4 is awaited. Defendant No. 2 remains unserved, with the report stating that he has left the given address.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that service



upon Defendant No. 1 through speed post is not proper, as the summons appear to have been delivered to the wrong person. He seeks liberty to file a fresh address for Defendant No. 1 and prays for fresh service.

5. Allowed.
6. Let the plaintiff file the fresh address of Defendant No. 1. Thereafter, let fresh summons be issued to Defendant No. 1 at the new address through all permissible modes.
7. Let fresh summons also be issued to Defendant No. 4 through all permissible modes.
8. Insofar as Defendant No. 2 is concerned, let the plaintiff take steps to ascertain the correct address. Upon furnishing the same, let fresh summons be issued to Defendant No. 2 at the new address through all permissible modes.
9. List for report of service and further proceedings on **24.08.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

1. At this stage (At 11:41pm), Mr. Bharat Khurana, Advocate for the defendant has appeared. He has been apprised about the order and next date of hearing.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2026/nk